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reduced from major to significant. These changes would apply to
those instances where a company submitted several Notices early
and/or late. The Penalties collected for untimely Notices of

Commencement, for a single case, shall not exceed $100,000. For
example, an inspectiodn reveals that a facility submitted twenty
Notices of Commencement 75 days after commencing manufacture and

extent) violations at $1,300 per count for a total penalty of
$127,800. Pursuant to this amendment the total assessed penalty
would be $100,000.

This change has been made in response to comments that the
policy issued on August 5, 1988, created a large inequity in
penalties, in some cases, when a company fails to submit timely
Notices of Commencement. This amendment is based on the premise
that the risk associated with these violations is not as great as
originally believed because the chemicals have been reviewed by,
and cleared through the PMN process. This amendment applies to

submit a Notice of Commencement, or withholding or submitting
false or misleading information with regard to a Notice of
Commencement.

crrted or Secyced Paper



This amendment is immediately applicable and should ke used
to calculate penalties for all administrative actions concerning
the failure to submit timely Notices of Commencement instituted
after the date of this policy, regardless of the date of

violation. Pending cases should be reviewed to determine whether
the penalty calculated under this amendment is lower than the
penalty in the civil complaint. If this amendment yields a lower

penalty, an amendment to the complaint should be made to
substitute the lower penalty.

If you have any questions concerning the amendment contact
Peter Pagano of my staff at (202) 260-6747.

attachment



Failure T2 SudMit a 2MY far a CnaTical suds5tanze whita wagle
meet 3ll requirements for a :olyﬂer @xemnotion under 43 CF3
723.250, except that the comcany :1d'not file fsr an exemptizn,
will De assessed as a level 5 viciation, per-lay,

Failure to suybmit a PN for a ch271¢3l sudstance wnizn woul sz

meet all requirements for a polymer exemption uynder 40 (CFQR
7¢3.253, except that the company did not file far in 2xemnzisn
and the substance was furtner processed for commercial use,
dJistridutad to consumers, or released uncontrolled inty thne
environment will e assessed as a level 4 violation, per-gay.

Failure to submit a Notice of Commencement is a leyel 3
vialation, one-day.

Failure to submit a timely Notice of Commencement (=2arly or
late subnission, up ta 33 days prior to manufacture or 30 t)
60 days after manufacture) is a level 5 violation, one-day. xx

Failure to submit a timely Notice of Commencement (early or
late submission, more than 30 days Erior to manufacture or
more than 60 days after manufacture) is a level 4 violation,

one-day. *x

Witnnolding information or submitting false or misleading
information with regard to a PMN, Significant New Use Notice,
or exemption request is a level 1 violation, per-aay.

Submission of a false Notice of Commencament is a level 1
violaticn, one-day.

Noncompliance with TSCA §5(e) or S(f) Qrcers, Rules or
inJunctians and Signiricanc New Jse <Jles

Yiolation of on-site restrictions is a level 2 violation,
per-day.

Yiolation of off-site restrictions where the substance was
either processed by another firm or distridbuted to consumers
or released uncontrolled into the environment is a Jevel |
Violation, per-day,

“3ilure to submit a Significant New Use Notice when tne sub-
stance was wot distributed is a lavel 2 violation, per-day,.

-

Failure to submit a Significant New Use Notice when the sub-
stance was distributed to consumers is a level 1 violation,

per-day.

Vialation of production ban or rastriction is a level 1
violation, per-day.

Failure to generate reports as reguired is a level 2 vioclation,
lalE- T A
sa

i1y

** - The total penalty for multiple counts of failure to submit
timely NOC is limited to $100,000 per case.



-15- Amended

Therefare, any violation involving a genetically
engineered microorganism wili de considered major

in extent, Likewise, violazions involving dny genetic-
ally altered or naturaliy occurring organisms supject
to a SNUR or TSCA §5(e) order will be considered major
in extent, In the event the Agency fdentifies low=risk
categories of organisms, viclations involving low-risxk
organisms will De considered significant.

6) A1l Notice of Commencement violations wil] De considerad
majqr in extent, except for failure to submit timely ones
which will be considered significant in extent.
Gravity

Gravity, as used in this ERP, is dependent upon the natyra,
extent and circumstances of the violation.

Per-Jay Assessments

“here per-day assessments are provided for in the Circym-
stances Level section, the base penalty is calculated for the
first occurrence of a violative activity and assessed for each day
of subsequent occurrence. For example, a manufactuyrer or importer
is respansible for notifying EPA prior to production or import-
ation of a new chemical subdbstance. =Sach day of production or
importation of a new chemical substance 1in violation of the
notification requirements of TSCA §5 constitutes a new viola-
tion. A day of violation is counted for each day a chemical
substance is produced regardless of the number of batches pro-
duced on a given day. The total amount produced on a given day
would be used when determining extent. If production of a chenmi-
cal substance takes place over a number of days before the
manufacturing process is complete, production occurs only when
the manufacturing process has been completad. Likewise, a manu-
facturer or importer subject to an order, rule or injunction
under TSCA §5 wnich directs him to dispose of the substance or
wastes in a particular manner, is in violation for each day ais-
posal occurred contrary to the requirements of the order, ruls or
injunction. Illegal commercial use violations are assessed under
the same principles. Commercial use violations, however, are
dJased on the amount of illegally produced chemical substance Jsed.

Per-day penalties assessed on a daily basis (f.e., calencar
days vs. days of actual production) ire generally reserved for
violations of the data-gathering provisions of TSCA §5 where
the Agency needs the data to assess the risks presented dy a
Chemical substance, or situations involving imminent hazard.

Qne-Day violations

Y1olations of the recordkeeping provisions of TSCA §5 ars
adssessed on a one-time basis only exzept where compifance can-::
De determined or noncompliince was intentional. See pages 22
and 25 for a further discussion »f tnese issues.
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